
Please give us a chance to make it right and do better !

Contact our friendly customer service department for help first. 

Replacements for missing or damaged parts will be shipped ASAP !

Contact Us !
Do NOT return this item.

USER’S MANUAL

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

EN      DE      FR      ES      IT      PL

US:cs.us@costway.com
UK:cs.uk@costway.com
AU:cs.au@costway.com

US office: Fontana      UK office: Ipswich      AU office: Truganina

Trampoline with 
Safety Enclosure Net

TW10052



WARNING
This trampoline is intended for use by children from 3 to 6 years of age. 
This trampoline contains small parts which may cause choking hazards.
This trampoline is subject to a maximum user weight limit of 45KG. 
Do not allow more than one person on the trampoline at a time.
Do not allow young children to use unless under adult supervision.
This trampoline is designed for domestic use only.

Before You Start

Please read all instructions carefully.

Retain instructions for future reference.

Separate and count all parts and hardware.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled 

near to the area in which they will be placed in use, to avoid 

moving the product unnecessarily once assembled.

Always place the product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product 

away from babies and children as they potentially pose a serious 

choking hazard.
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WARNING!

SAFETY INFORMATION, INSTALLATION, CARE AND MAINTENANCE 
INSTRUCTIONS: READ THESE MATERIALS PRIOR TO ASSEMBLING AND 
USING THE TRAMPOLINE.

EN
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Frame Cover with 
Sewn-on Skirt Mesh (1)A

Jumping Mat with 
Sewn-on Enclosure 
Mesh (1)

B

Suspension CordC Screw D

Top Rail  F

Upper Enclosure 
Pole & foamH

Lower Enclosure Pole & foamG

  Leg Tube K

Screw Driver  E

Assembly 
Instructions (Frame)

Continue building a circle by adding the 
remaining 4 top rails (F) to the arc you 
made in Step 1.

Joining the 2 loose ends of the circle together may require you to stand the frame on 
edge and press downward on the 2 ends, while connecting them together.

Begin by assembling 2 of the top rails 
(F) together into an arc.

1

3

2

Lower Pole & Foam

Upper Pole & Foam   

Frame Cover w/ Skirt Mesh

Jumping Mat w/ Encl. Mesh

Suspension Cord

Screw

Screw Driver

Top Rail

Leg Tube

PARTS QTY. ITEM

1

1

30

24

1

6

6

6

6

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

K

CHOKING HAZARD
NOTE:

ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED
-Small Parts. Not for children under 3 years.

-Contains small parts, sharp points and sharp edges.

EN
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With the top rail (F)frame connected into 
a circle, lay it flat on the floor(either side 
facing up—they are identical). Then 
insert the tapered end of each of the 6 
leg tubes(K)into the 6 leg sockets that 
are facing up, as shown. The Curves 
should all point out—away from the 
center of the trampoline.

Align the screw hole in the leg tube (k) 
with the hole in the leg socket. Then 
secure with screw and tighten. DO NOT 
OVER-TIGHTEN. Repeat this until all 6 
legs are securely attached to the top rail 
(F) frame with screws (D).

Lay out the jumping mat (B) in the center 
of the frame. Then slide a suspension cord 
(C) from left to right through the sewn-in 
loop as shown.

1

Use your right hand to stretch the 
loop end of the cord (C) OVER the 
top rail (F) and your left hand to pull 
the ball end of the cord (C) UNDER 
the top rail (F), then press the ball 
through the loop.

SLOWLY release the loop end of the 
cord so that it captures the knob, 
locking the suspension cord (C) in 
place, as shown.

From the 1st attached cord, count around the jumping mat to the 16th loop. Like the 
picture show position 1&2. Then repeat step 1 to step 3 to fix the position 3,4,5,6. 
Finally fix all the suspension cords (C) evenly. By doing so, it will ensure even-tension 
around the entire jumping mat (B).

24 5 3

4

Assembly Instructions 
(Jumping Mat)

CHOKING HAZARD
NOTE:

ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED
-Small Parts. Not for children under 3 years.

-Contains small parts, sharp points and sharp edges.

EN
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Place the Frame Cover with Sewn-on Skirt 
Mesh (A) onto the trampoline main frame. 
Between each section of the Frame Cover 
pad, there is a built-in hole to secure the 
pad to leg tube/enclosure leg socket.

Pull the Sewn-on Skirt Mesh down, align 
the hole on both the Mesh and the Leg 
Tube. Secure the Skirt Mesh to the leg 
tube with Screws (D) and tighten them 
with Screw Driver (E).

5 6

Insert the smaller diameter end of a 
lower enclosure pole (G) into the 
larger diameter end of an upper 
enclosure pole (H) and align screw 
holes. (You may need to slide the 
preinstalled foam sleeves to gain 
access to the ends of poles.)

1
Insert screw (D) & tighten. 
DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN!
Repeat steps 1 & 2 to assemble remaining 
5 sets of upper (H) and lower (G) poles.

2

Assembly Instructions 
(Safety Enclosure Net)

CHOKING HAZARD
NOTE:

ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED
-Small Parts. Not for children under 3 years.

-Contains small parts, sharp points and sharp edges.

EN
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To disassemble, simply follow ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION-FRAME, JUMPING MAT, SAFETY 
ENCLOSURE NET in reverse order, until you have disassembled the trampoline.

Locate the upper and lower sets 
of hook and loop fasteners sewn 
to the enclosure net Tightly wrap 
both the upper and lower hook 
and loop fasteners around the 
enclosure pole to secure the net 
in place.

6

Repeat step 6 with remaining upper 
& lower hook and loop fasteners on 
the other 5 enclosure poles. When 
finished, the trampoline is as shown. 
The assembly is now completed, and 
the trampoline is ready for jumping!

7

Insert the bottom end of lower 
enclosure pole (G) assembly into 
the socket on frame, as shown. 
Align screw holes.

3

Insert the screw (D) & tighten. 
DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN! 
Repeat step 3 for the remaining 5 
enclosure pole (G) assemblies.When 
it is done, it looks as shown.

4

Attach the Enclosure Net to the 
top of pole tube.

5 Disassembly

EN



Bitte wenden Sie sich bei weiteren Fragen an unseren Kundenservice

Ersatzteile können so schnell wie möglich geliefert werden.

Kindertrampolin
 mit Fangnetz

TW10052

HANDBUCH

DIESE ANLEITUNG ENTHÄLT WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN. BITTE SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN.

Deutsches Büro: FDS GmbH, Neuer Höltigbaum 36, 22143 Hamburg, Deutschland

Kontaktieren Sie uns !
DE:cs.de@costway.com

EN      DE      FR      ES      IT      PL

Schicken Sie diesen Artikel NICHT zurück,
bitte wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundenservice.



WARNUNG
Dieses Trampolin ist für die Verwendung durch Kinder von 3 bis 6 Jahren 
bestimmt. 
Dieses Trampolin enthält kleine Teile, die eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen 
können.
Für dieses Trampolin gilt eine maximale Benutzergewichtsgrenze von 45 kg.
Das Trampolin darf nicht von mehreren Personen gleichzeitig benutzt werden.
Lassen Sie Kinder das Trampolin nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen benutzen.
Dieses Trampolin ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt.
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WARNUNG

SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN, INSTALLATIONS-, PFLEGE- UND 
WARTUNGSANWEISUNGEN:
LESEN SIE DIESE INFORMATIONEN, BEVOR SIE DAS TRAMPOLIN 
MONTIEREN UND BENUTZEN.

Vor dem Beginnen

Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch.

Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen zum zukünftigen Verwendung auf.

Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile und Zubehörteile vorhanden sind.

Lesen Sie jeden Schritt sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie die 

richtige Reihenfolge.

Wir empfehlen, alle Teile möglichst in der Nähe des 

Aufstellungsortes zu montieren, um unnötige Bewegungen nach 

der Montage zu vermeiden.

Stellen Sie den Artikel immer auf eine ebene, feste und stabile 

Fläche.

Halten Sie alle kleinen Teile und Verpackungsmaterialien fern von 

Babys und Kindern, ansonsten besteht Erstickungsgefahr.

DE
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Rahmenabdeckung mit 
aufgenähtem RockgeflechtA

Sprungtuch mit FangnetzB

AufhängeschnüreC Schrauben D

Obere Schiene  F

Obere Gehäusestange 
mit SchaumstoffrohrH

Untere Gehäusestange 
mit Schaumstoffrohr

G

  Fußrohr K

InbusschlüsselE

Montageanleitung (Gestell)

 Verbinden Sie die restlichen 4 oberen 
Schienen (F) mit dem Bogen, um einen 
Kreis zu bilden.

Um die beiden losen Enden des Kreises miteinander zu verbinden, müssen Sie das 
Gestell eventuell hochkant stellen und die beiden Enden nach unten drücken, während 
Sie sie miteinander verbinden.

Fügen Sie 2 der oberen Schienen (F) 
zu einem Bogen zusammen.

1

3

2
Untere Gehäusestange 
mit Schaumstoffrohr

Obere Gehäusestange 
mit Schaumstoffrohr

Rahmenabdeckung mit 
aufgenähtem Rockgeflecht

Sprungtuch mit Fangnetz

Aufhängeschnüre

Schrauben

Schraubendreher

Obere Schiene

Beinrohr

TEILE MENGE ARTIKEL NR.

1

1

30

24

1

6

6

6

6

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

K

ERSCHÜTTERUNGSGEFAHR
WARNUNG!

MONTAGE DURCH EINEN ERWACHSENEN ERFORDERLICH
- Kleine Teile. Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.

- Enthält kleine Teile, scharfe Spitzen und scharfe Kanten.

DE
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Legen Sie den zu einem Kreis 
verbundenen Gestell mit der oberen 
Schiene (F) flach auf den Boden (beide 
Seiten zeigen nach oben - sie sind 
identisch). Stecken Sie dann das 
verjüngte Ende jedes der 6 Beinrohre (K) 
in die 6 Beinbuchsen, die nach oben 
zeigen, wie gezeigt. Die Kurven sollten 
alle nach außen zeigen - weg von der 
Mitte des Trampolins.

Richten Sie das Schraubenloch im Beinrohr 
(K) mit dem Loch im Beinsockel aus. Dann 
mit der Schraube sichern und festziehen. 
NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN. Wiederholen 
Sie diesen Vorgang, bis alle 6 Beine mit 
den Schrauben (D) sicher am Rahmen der 
oberen Schiene (F) befestigt sind.

Legen Sie das Sprungtuch (B) in der Mitte 
des Rahmens aus. Führen Sie dann eine 
Aufhängeschnur (C) wie gezeigt von links 
nach rechts durch die eingenähte Schlaufe.

1

Ziehen Sie mit der rechten Hand das 
Schlaufenende der Aufhängeschnur 
(C) ÜBER die obere Schiene (F) und 
mit der linken Hand das Kugelende 
der Aufhängeschnur (C) UNTER die 
obere Schiene (F) und drücken Sie 
dann die Kugel durch die Schlaufe.

Lassen Sie das Schlaufenende der 
Schnur LANGSAM los, so dass es den 
Knopf einfängt und die Aufhängeschnur 
(C) wie abgebildet in ihrer Position 
fixiert. 

Zähle von der 1. befestigten Schnur um das Sprungtuch herum bis zur 16. Wie in der 
Abbildung gezeigt, Position 1&2. Wiederhole dann Schritt 1 bis Schritt 3, um die 
Positionen 3, 4, 5 und 6 zu fixieren. Befestigen Sie schließlich alle Aufhängeschnüre 
(C) gleichmäßig. Auf diese Weise wird eine gleichmäßige Spannung um das gesamte 
Sprungtuch (B) gewährleistet.

24 5 3

4
Montageanleitung (Sprungtuch)

ERSCHÜTTERUNGSGEFAHR
WARNUNG!

MONTAGE DURCH EINEN ERWACHSENEN ERFORDERLICH
- Kleine Teile. Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.

- Enthält kleine Teile, scharfe Spitzen und scharfe Kanten.

DE
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Legen Sie die Rahmenabdeckung mit 
aufgenähtem Randgeflecht (A) auf den 
Trampolin-Hauptrahmen. Zwischen den 
einzelnen Abschnitten des 
Rahmenabdeckungspolsters befindet sich 
ein integriertes Loch zur Befestigung des 
Polsters am Beinrohr bzw. an der 
Beinhalterung.

Ziehen Sie das angenähte Rocknetz nach 
unten und richten Sie das Loch sowohl am 
Netz als auch am Beinrohr aus. Befestigen 
Sie das Rocknetz mit den Schrauben (D) 
am Beinrohr und ziehen Sie sie mit dem 
Schraubenzieher (E) fest.

5 6

 Stecken Sie das Ende mit dem 
kleineren Durchmesser einer unteren 
Gehäusestange (G) in das Ende mit 
dem größeren Durchmesser einer 
oberen Gehäusestange (H) und 
richten Sie die Schraubenlöcher aus. 
(Möglicherweise müssen Sie die 
vorinstallierten Schaumstoffhülsen 
verschieben, um Zugang zu den 
Enden der Stangen zu erhalten).

1
Setzen Sie die Schraube (D) ein und ziehen 
Sie sie fest. NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN! 
Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1 und 2, um 
die restlichen 5 Sätze der oberen (H) und 
unteren (G) Stangen zu montieren.

2

Montageanleitung (Fangnetz)

ERSCHÜTTERUNGSGEFAHR
WARNUNG!

MONTAGE DURCH EINEN ERWACHSENEN ERFORDERLICH
 - Kleine Teile. Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.

 - Enthält kleine Teile, scharfe Spitzen und scharfe Kanten.

DE
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Zur Demontage folgen Sie einfach der MONTAGEANLEITUNG - Gestell, SPRUNGMATTE, 
FAMGNETZ in umgekehrter Reihenfolge, bis Sie das Trampolin demontiert haben.

Lokalisieren Sie die oberen und 
unteren Klettverschlüsse, die an 
das Umfassungsnetz genäht sind. 
Wickeln Sie sowohl den oberen als 
auch den unteren Klettverschluss 
fest um die Stange, um das Netz 
zu befestigen.

6

Wiederholen Sie Schritt 7 mit den 
verbleibenden oberen und unteren 
Klettverschlüssen an den anderen 5 
Überdachungsstangen. Wenn Sie 
fertig sind, sieht das Trampolin wie 
abgebildet aus. Die Montage ist nun 
abgeschlossen, und das Trampolin ist 
bereit zum Springen!

7

Setzen Sie das untere Ende der 
unteren Gehäusestange (G) in die 
Buchse am Rahmen ein, wie 
abgebildet. Richten Sie die 
Schraubenlöcher aus.

3

Die Schraube (D) einsetzen und 
festziehen. NICHT ZU FEST 
ANZIEHEN! Wiederholen Sie Schritt 
3 für die übrigen 5 Gehäusestangen 
(G). Wenn Sie fertig sind, sieht es 
wie abgebildet aus.

4

Befestigen Sie das Gehäusenetz an 
der Oberseite des Mastrohrs.

5 Demontage

DE



VEUILLEZ NOUS DONNER L’OCCASION DE L’AMÉLIORER !

Contactez d’abord notre service à la clientèle amical pour l’aide.

Les replacements pour les pièces manquantes ou endommagées seront envoyés 

le plus vite possible!

FR office: Saint Vigor d'Ymonville

Contactez-nous !
Ne retournez pas cet article.

FR : cs.fr@costway.com

Trampoline
TW10052

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR

EN      DE      FR      ES      IT      PL

Contactez notre service à la clientèle pour obtenir de l’aide.

CE MANUEL CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ. VEUILLEZ LE LIRE ET LE CONSERVER POUR TOUTE RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.



AVERTISSEMENT
Ce trampoline est destiné à être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 3 à 6 ans.
Ce trampoline contient de petites pièces qui peuvent présenter des risques 
d'étouffement.
Le poids maximale de l'utilisateur est de 45 kg.
Ne laissez pas plus d’une personne à la fois monter sur le trampoline.
Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants l’utiliser, sauf sous la surveillance d’un 
adulte.
Ce trampoline est conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement.

02 03

AVERTISSEMENT !

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ, INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION ET 
D’ENTRETIEN : LISEZ CE MNUEL AVANT D’ASSEMBLER ET D’UTILISER 
LE TRAMPOLINE.

Avant de Commencer

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions.

Conservez les instructions pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

Vérifiez toutes les pièces et les accessoires.

Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez l’ordre correct.

Nous recommandons que, dans la mesure du possible, tous les 

produits soient assemblés à proximité de la zone où ils seront 

utilisés, afin d’éviter tout déplacement inutile du produit une fois 

assemblé.

Placez toujours le produit sur une surface plane et stable.

Conservez toutes les petites pièces de ce produit et les matériaux 

d’emballage hors de portée des bébés et des enfants, car ils 

pourraient présenter un risque d’étouffement.

FR
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Couverture du cadre 
avec jupe de sécuritéA

Tapis de saut avec 
filet de sécuritéB

Corde de suspensionC VisD

Rail supérieurF

Poteau supérieur de 
l’enceinte avec mousseH

Poteau inférieur de 
l’enceinte avec mousse

G

  Tube de pied K

TournevisE

Instructions de 
montage (cadre)

Continuez à construire un cercle en 
ajoutant les quatre autres rails 
supérieurs (F) à l’arc que vous avez fait 
à l’étape 1.

Connectez les deux extrémités du cercle pour construire un cercle complet.

Commencez par assembler deux rails 
supérieurs (F) pour former un arc.

1

3

2
Poteau inférieur de 
l’enceinte avec mousse

Poteau supérieur de 
l’enceinte avec mousse

Couverture du cadre avec 
jupe de sécurité

Tapis de saut avec 
filet de sécurité

Corde de suspension

Vis

Tournevis

Rail supérieur

Tube de pied 

Nom Qté N°

1

1

30

24

1

6

6

6

6

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

K

RISQUE D’ÉTOUFFEMENT
REMARQUE :

ASSEMBLAGE PAR UN ADULTE REQUIS
- Petites pièces. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.

- Ce produit contient de petites pièces, des pointes et des bords 
tranchants.

FR
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Posez le cercle assemblé à plat sur le 
sol. Insérez ensuite les tubes de pied (K) 
dans les joints comme indiqué sur la 
figure. Les courbes doivent toutes être 
orientées vers l'extérieur, loin du centre 
du trampoline.

Alignez le trou de la vis dans le tube de 
pied (K) avec le trou dans le joint de 
pied. Fixez ensuite avec la vis et serrez. 
Ne serrez pas trop. Répétez cette étape 
jusqu’à ce que les 6 pieds soient 
solidement fixés au cadre du rail 
supérieur (F) à l’aide des vis (D).

Mettez le tapis de saut (B) au centre du 
cadre. Puis faites glisser une corde de 
suspension (C) de gauche à droite dans la 
boucle en tissu comme indiqué sur la 
figure.

1

Utilisez votre main droite pour tirer 
l’extrémité de corde de suspension 
(C) sur le rail (F), utilisez votre main 
gauche pour tirer la boule sous le rail 
(F), puis bouclez la boule avec la 
corde.

Relâchez lentement la corde de 
manière à ce qu'il s’accroche à la 
boule, puis fixez la corde de suspension 
(C) en place, comme illustré.

À partir de la première corde attachée, comptez autour du tapis de saut jusqu’à la 
16ème boucle. Comme le montre l’image, position 1&2. Puis répétez l'étape 1 à 3 pour 
fixer les positions 3, 4, 5, 6. Enfin, fixez toutes les cordes de suspension (C) de 
manière égale. De cette manière, la tension est égale sur l’ensemble du tapis de saut 
(B).

24 5 3

4

Instructions de 
montage (tapis de saut)

RISQUE D’ÉTOUFFEMENT
REMARQUE : 

ASSEMBLAGE PAR UN ADULTE REQUIS
- Petites pièces. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.

- Ce produit contient de petites pièces, des bords tranchants.

FR
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Placez la couverture du cadre avec jupe de 
sécurité (A) sur le cadre principal du 
trampoline. Entre chaque section de la 
couverture de cadre, il y a un trou intégré 
pour fixer la couverture au tube de la 
pied/à la douille de support de l’enceinte.

Tirez le filet de la jupe de sécurité vers le 
bas, alignez le trou sur le filet et le tube de 
pied. Fixez le filet de la jupe au tube de 
pied avec les vis (D) et serrez-les avec le 
tournevis (E).

5 6

Insérez la petite extrémité d’un 
poteau d’enceinte inférieur (G) dans la 
grande extrémité d'un poteau 
d'enceinte supérieur (H) et alignez les 
trous de vis. (Vous devrez peut-être 
faire glisser les manchons en mousse 
préinstallés pour avoir accès aux 
extrémités des poteaux).

1
Insérez la vis (D) et serrez-la. NE PAS 
TROP SERRER ! Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 
pour assembler les 5 autres ensembles de 
poteaux supérieurs (H) et inférieurs (G).

2

Instructions de 
montage (filet de sécurité)

RISQUE D'ÉTOUFFEMENT
REMARQUE : 

ASSEMBLAGE PAR UN ADULTE REQUIS
- Petites pièces. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.

- Contient des petites pièces, des pointes et des bords tranchants.

FR
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Pour démonter le trampoline, suivez simplement les instructions d'assemblage du cadre, 
du tapis de saut et du filet de sécurité dans l’ordre inverse, jusqu'à ce que vous ayez 
démonté le trampoline.

Trouvez les boucles cousues au 
filet d’enceinte. Enroulez 
fermement les boucles 
supérieures et inférieures autour 
du poteau de l'enceinte pour 
fixer le filet en place.

6

Répétez l’étape 6 avec les autres 
boucles supérieures et inférieures 
sur les 5 autres poteaux de 
l’enceinte. L'assemblage est 
maintenant terminé.

7

Insérez l'extrémité inférieure de 
l’ensemble du poteau inférieur de 
l'enceinte (G) dans la douille du 
cadre, comme indiqué. Alignez les 
trous de vis.

3

Insérez la vis (D) et serrez-la. NE 
PAS TROP SERRER ! Répétez l'étape 
3 pour les 5 autres ensembles de 
poteaux d’enceinte (G). Une fois 
terminé, l’ensemble ressemble à 
l’illustration.

4

Fixez le filet d'enceinte au sommet 
du tube du poteau.

5 Démontage

FR



¡Por favor dénos una oportunidad para hacerlo bien y hacerlo mejor!

Primero póngase en contacto con nuestro amable departamento de

servicio al cliente para obtener ayuda. ¡Los reemplazos de piezas

faltantes o dañadas se enviarán lo antes posible!

¡Contáctenos!
NO devuelva este artículo.

ES : cs.es@costway.com

Trampolín
TW10052

MANUAL DEL USUARIO

ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES CONTIENE IMPORTANTES INFORMACIONES DE SEGURIDAD, POR FAVOR, LÉALO Y GUÁRDELO PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

EN      DE      FR      ES      IT      PL

Primero póngase en contacto con nuestro amable departamento 
de servicio al cliente para obtener ayuda.



ADVERTENCIA
Este trampolín está destinado a ser utilizado por niños de 3 a 6 años.
Este trampolín contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden provocar riesgos de 
asfixia.
El peso máximo del usuario es de 45 kg.
No permita que más de una persona se suba al trampolín a la vez.
No permita que los niños pequeños lo usen a menos que estén bajo la 
supervisión de un adulto.
Este trampolín está diseñado para uso doméstico únicamente.

02 03

¡ADVERTENCIA!

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD, INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN, 
CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO: LEA ESTE MANUAL DETENIDAMENTE 
ANTES DE ENSAMBLAR Y UTILIZAR EL TRAMPOLÍN.

Antes de Empezar

Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones.

Conserve las instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Separe y cuente todas las piezas y los accesorios.

Lea cada paso cuidadosamente y siga el orden correcto.

Recomendamos que, siempre que sea posible, todos los elementos se 

monten cerca de la zona en la que se van a utilizar, para evitar mover el 

producto innecesariamente una vez montado.

Siempre coloque el producto sobre una superficie plana, estable y firme.

Mantenga todas las piezas pequeñas y los materiales de embalaje de 

este producto lejos de los bebés y los niños, ya que pueden representar 

un grave riesgo de asfixia potencialmente.

ES
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Cubierta de marco con 
falda de mallaA

Colchoneta de salto con 
red de seguridad B

Cuerda de 
suspensiónC Tornillo D

Riel superiorF

Poste superior del 
recinto con espumaH

Poste inferior del 
recinto con espumaG

  Tubo de pataK

Destornillador E

Instrucciones de 
Montaje (Marco)

Continúe construyendo un círculo 
agregando los cuatro rieles superiores 
restantes (F) al arco que usted hizo en 
el paso 1.

Para unir los 2 extremos del círculo, es posible que deba colocar el marco sobre el 
borde y presionar hacia abajo los 2 extremos mientras los conecta.

Comience por ensamblar dos rieles 
superiores (F) juntos para formar un 
arco.

1

3

2
Poste inferior del 
recinto con espuma

Poste superior del 
recinto con espuma

Cubierta de marco 
con falda de malla

Colchoneta de salto con 
red de seguridad 

Cuerda de suspensión

Tornillo 

Destornillador 

Riel superior

Tubo de pata

Nombre Cantidad Núm.

1

1

30

24

1

6

6

6

6

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

K

PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA
NOTA:

SE REQUIERE EL MONTAJE POR UN ADULTO
- Piezas pequeñas. No es adecuado para niños menores de 3 años.

- Contiene piezas pequeñas, puntas afiladas y bordes afilados.

ES
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Con el marco del riel superior (F) 
conectado en un círculo, colóquelo plano 
en el piso (cualquier lado hacia arriba - 
son idénticos). Luego inserte los tubos 
de pata (K) en los encajes como se 
muestra en la figura. Todas las curvas 
deben mirar hacia afuera, lejos del 
centro del trampolín.

Alinee el orificio del tornillo en el tubo de 
la pata (K) con el orificio en el encaje de 
la pata. Luego fije con el tornillo y 
apriete. NO APRIETE DEMASIADO. Repita 
ste paso hasta que las 6 patas estén 
firmemente unidas al marco del riel 
superior (F) con tornillos (D).

Coloque la colchoneta de salto (B) en el 
centro del marco. Luego, deslice una cuerda 
de suspensión (C) de izquierda a derecha a 
través del lazo cosido como se muestra en 
la figura.

1

Use su mano derecha para estirar el 
extremo de anillo de la cuerda de 
suspensión (C) hacia el riel superior 
(F), use su mano izquierda para tirar 
del extremo esférico de la cuerda (C) 
DEBAJO del riel superior (F), luego 
envuelva el extremo esférico con la 
cuerda.

Suelte LENTAMENTE el extremo de 
anillo de la cuerda para que capture la 
bola, luego bloquee la cuerda de 
suspensión (C) en su lugar como se 
muestra.

Desde la primera cuerda atada, cuente alrededor de la colchoneta de salto hasta el 
decimosexto bucle. Como se muestra en la imagen, las posiciones 1 y 2. Luego repita 
los pasos 1 a 3 para fijar las posiciones 3, 4, 5, 6. Finalmente, fije todas las cuerdas de 
suspensión (C) de manera uniforme. Hacerlo asegurará una tensión uniforme 
alrededor de toda la colchoneta de salto (B).

24 5 3

4

Instrucciones de Montaje 
(Colchoneta de Salto)

PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA
NOTA:

SE REQUIERE EL MONTAJE POR UN ADULTO
- Piezas pequeñas. No es adecuado para niños menores de 3 años.

- Contiene piezas pequeñas, puntas afiladas y bordes afilados.

ES
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Coloque la cubierta de marco con falda de 
malla (A) en el marco principal del 
trampolín. Entre cada sección de la 
cubierta de marco hay un orificio 
incorporado para sujetar la cubierta al tubo 
de pata/encaje de pata del recinto.

Tire de la red de falda hacia abajo, alinee 
el orificio tanto en la red como en el tubo 
de pata. Fije la red de falda al tubo de pata 
con los tornillos (D) y apriételos con el 
destornillador (E).

5 6

Inserte el extremo de menor diámetro 
de un poste inferior del recinto (G) en 
el extremo de mayor diámetro de un 
poste superior del recinto (H) y alinee 
los orificios de los tornillos. (Es posible 
que deba deslizar las fundas de 
espuma preinstaladas para acceder a 
los extremos de los postes).

1
Inserte el tornillo (D) y apriete. ¡NO 
APRIETE DEMASIADO! Repita los pasos 
1 y 2 para ensamblar los 5 conjuntos 
restantes de postes superior (H) e inferior 
(G).

2

Instrucciones de Montaje 
(Red de Seguridad)

PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA
NOTA:

SE REQUIERE EL MONTAJE POR UN ADULTO
- Piezas pequeñas. No es adecuado para niños menores de 3 años.

- Contiene piezas pequeñas, puntas afiladas y bordes afilados.

ES
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Para desmontar, simplemente siga las INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE - MARCO, 
COLCHONETA DE SALTO, RED DE SEGURIDAD en orden inverso, hasta que haya 
desmontado el trampolín.

Localice los conjuntos superior e 
inferior de sujetadores de velcro 
cosidos a la red del recinto. 
Envuelva firmemente los 
sujetadores de velcro superior e 
inferior alrededor del poste del 
recinto para asegurar la red en 
su lugar.

6

Repita el paso 6 con los sujetadores 
de velcro superiores e inferiores 
restantes en los otros 5 postes del 
recinto. Cuando termine, el 
trampolín es como se muestra. ¡El 
montaje ya está completo y el 
trampolín está listo para el salto!

7

Inserte el extremo inferior del 
conjunto del poste inferior del 
recinto (G) en el encaje del marco, 
como se muestra. Alinee los 
orificios de los tornillos.

3

Inserte el tornillo (D) y apriete. ¡NO 
APRIETE DEMASIADO! Repita el 
paso 3 para los 5 conjuntos 
restantes de postes (G) del recinto. 
Cuando termine, se ve como se 
muestra.

4

Fije la red del recinto a la parte 
superior del tubo de poste.

5 Desmontaje

ES



Vi preghiamo di darci la possibilità di fare bene e fare di meglio!

Si prega di contattare prima il nostro servizio clienti per assistenza.

Le parti di ricambio per le parti mancanti o danneggiate verranno spedite al più presto!

Trampolino
TW10052

MANUALE UTENTE

QUESTO MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI CONTIENE IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA. SI PREGA DI LEGGERE E CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO.

EN      DE      FR      ES      IT      PL

Contattaci !
NON restituire questo articolo.

IT: cs.it@costway.comSi prega di contattare prima il nostro servizio clienti per assistenza.



AVVERTENZA
Questo trampolino è destinato all'uso da parte di bambini dai 3 ai 6 anni.
Questo trampolino contiene piccole parti che possono causare rischi di 
soffocamento.
Questo trampolino è soggetto a un limite massimo di peso dell'utente di 45 KG.
Non consentire più di una persona alla volta sul trampolino.
Non consentire l'uso ai bambini se non sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
Questo trampolino è progettato esclusivamente per uso domestico.

02 03

AVVERTENZA!

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA, ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO, CURA 
E MANUTENZIONE:
LEGGERE QUESTI MATERIALI PRIMA DI MONTARE E UTILIZZARE IL 
TRAMPOLINO.

Prima di iniziare

Si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni.

Conservare le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

Separare e contare tutte le parti e gli accessori.

Leggere attentamente ogni passo e seguire l'ordine corretto.

Si consiglia, ove possibile, di assemblare tutti gli articoli vicino alla zona 

in cui verranno posti in uso, per evitare di spostare inutilmente il prodotto 

una volta assemblato.

Posizionare sempre il prodotto su una superficie piana, stabile.

Tenere tutte le piccole parti e i materiali di imballaggio di questo prodotto 

lontano dalla portata di neonati e bambini, in quanto possono costituire 

un serio pericolo di soffocamento.

IT
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Copertura del telaio 
con rete inferioreA

Tappetino da salto con 
rete di sicurezzaB

Corda di sospensioneC ViteD

Barra superioreF

Palo superiore 
con schiumaH

Palo inferiore con schiumaG

  Tubo della gambaK

CacciaviteE

Montaggio del telaio

Continuare a costruire un cerchio 
aggiungendo le altre 4 barre superiori 
(F) all'arco che creato nel passo 1.

Unendo insieme le 2 estremità del cerchio potrebbe essere necessario posizionare il 
telaio sul bordo e premere verso il basso sulle 2 estremità, mentre le colleghi insieme.

Iniziare assemblando 2 delle barre 
superiori (F) insieme in un arco.

1

3

2
Palo inferiore con schiuma

Palo superiore con schiuma

Copertura del telaio 
con rete inferiore

Tappetino da salto con 
rete di sicurezza

Corda di sospensione

Vite

Cacciavite

Barra superiore

Tubo della gamba

Nome Quantità N.

1

1

30

24

1

6

6

6

6

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

K

PERICOLO DI SOFFOCAMENTO
NOTA:

RICHIEDE IL MONTAGGIO DI UN ADULTO
-Piccole parti. Non per bambini sotto i 3 anni.

-Contiene piccole parti, punte acuminate e bordi taglienti.

IT
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Con il telaio della barra superiore (F) 
collegato in un cerchio, appoggiarlo sul 
pavimento (entrambi i lati rivolti verso 
l'alto - sono identici). Poi inserire il tubo 
della gamba (K) nel connettore come 
mostrato nella figura. Le curve 
dovrebbero essere tutte rivolte verso 
l'esterno, lontano dal centro del 
trampolino.

Allineare il foro della vite nel tubo della 
gamba (K) con il foro nella presa della 
gamba. Poi fissare con la vite e stringere. 
NON STRINGERE ECCESSIVAMENTE. 
Ripetere questa operazione finché tutte e 6 
le gambe sono fissate saldamente al telaio 
della barra superiore (F) con le viti (D).

Mettere il tappetino da salto (B) al centro 
del telaio. Poi far scorrere una carda di 
sospensione (C) da sinistra a destra 
attraverso l'anello cucito come mostrato.

1

Usare la mano destra per allungare 
l'estremità ad anello della corda (C) 
SOPRA la guida superiore (F) e usare 
la mano sinistra per tirare l'estremità 
a palla della corda (C) SOTTO la 
guida superiore (F), poi avvolgere la 
palla con la corda.

Rilasciare lentamente l'estremità ad 
anello della corda in modo che afferri la 
palla, bloccando la corda di 
sospensione (C) in posizione, come 
mostrato.

Dalla prima corda attaccata, contare intorno al tappetino da salto fino al sedicesimo 
anello. Come l'immagine mostra la posizione 1 e 2. Quindi ripetere i passi da 1 a 3 per 
fissare la posizione 3,4,5,6. Infine fissare tutti le corde di sospensione (C) in modo 
uniforme. In questo modo, assicurerà una tensione uniforme attorno all'intero 
tappetino da salto (B).

24 5 3

4

Montaggio del 
tappetino da salto

PERICOLO DI SOFFOCAMENTO
NOTA:

RICHIEDE IL MONTAGGIO DI UN ADULTO
-Piccole parti. Non per bambini sotto i 3 anni.

-Contiene piccole parti, punte acuminate e bordi taglienti.

IT
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Posizionare la copertura del telaio con rete 
inferiore (A) sul telaio principale del 
trampolino. Tra ciascuna sezione 
dell'imbottitura di copertura del telaio, è 
presente un foro incorporato per fissare 
l'imbottitura al tubo della gamba/alla presa 
del palo con schiuma.

Tirare verso il basso la rete inferiore, 
allineare il foro sia sulla rete che sul tubo 
della gamba. Fissare la rete inferiore al 
tubo della gamba con le viti (D) e serrarle 
con il cacciavite (E).

5 6

Inserire l'estremità di diametro 
inferiore di un palo inferiore con 
schiuma (G) nell'estremità di 
diametro maggiore di un palo 
superiore con schiuma (H) e allineare 
i fori delle viti. (Potrebbe essere 
necessario far scorrere i manicotti in 
schiuma preinstallati per accedere 
alle estremità dei pali.)

1
Inserire la vite (D) e serrare. NON 
STRINGERE TROPPO! Ripetere i passi 1 e 2 
per assemblare i altri 5 set di pali superiori 
(H) e inferiori (G).

2

Montaggio della 
rete di sicurezza

PERICOLO DI SOFFOCAMENTO
NOTA:

RICHIEDE IL MONTAGGIO DI UN ADULTO
-Piccole parti. Non per bambini sotto i 3 anni.

-Contiene piccole parti, punte acuminate e bordi taglienti.

IT
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Per smontare è sufficiente seguire il PASSO DI MONTAGGIO - TELAIO, TAPPETINO, RETE 
DI SICUREZZA in ordine inverso, fino a smontare il trampolino.

Individuare i gruppi superiore e 
inferiore di gancio e chiusure ad 
anello alla rete di sicurezza. 
Avvolgere saldamente i ganci e 
le chiusure ad anello superiore e 
inferiore attorno al palo con 
schiuma per fissare la rete in 
posizione.

6

Ripetere il passo 7 con i altri ganci e 
chiusure ad anello superiore e 
inferiore sugli altri 5 pali con 
schiuma. Al termine, il trampolino è 
come mostrato. Il montaggio è ora 
completato e il trampolino è pronto 
per il salto!

7

Inserire l'estremità inferiore del 
palo inferiore con schiuma (G) 
nella presa sul telaio, come 
mostrato. Allineare i fori delle viti.

3

Inserire la vite (D) e serrare. NON 
STRINGERE TROPPO! Ripetere il 
passo 3 per i altri 5 pali inferiore 
con schiuma (G). Al termine, appare 
come mostrato.

4

Fissare la rete alla parte superiore 
del tubo del palo.

5 Smontaggio

IT



W razie problemów skontaktuj się z nami!

Jeśli potrzebujesz pomocy, skontaktuj się z naszym przyjaznym działem obsługi klienta. 

Wymiana uszkodzonych lub brakujących części zostanie przeprowadzona 

tak szybko, jak to możliwe!

PL office: Gdańsk

Trampolina z siatką
 zabezpieczającą

TW10052

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJA ZAWIERA ISTOTNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA. PROSIMY O ZAPOZNANIE SIĘ Z NIĄ I ZACHOWANIE JEJ DO WGLĄDU W PRZYSZŁOŚCI.

EN      DE      FR      ES      IT      PL

Nie zwracaj tego produktu.
Skontaktuj się z naszym działem obsługi klienta, aby uzyskać 
pomoc.

Skontaktuj się z nami !
PL: sklep@costway.com



UWAGA
Trampolina przeznaczona jest do użytku przez dzieci w wieku od 3 do 6 lat.
Ta trampolina zawiera małe części, które mogą powodować ryzyko zadławienia.
Ta trampolina podlega ograniczeniu wagi użytkownika do 45 kg.
Nie pozwalaj więcej niż jednej osobie jednocześnie, na użytkowanie trampoliny.
Nie pozwalaj małym dzieciom korzystać z trampoliny, chyba że pod nadzorem 
osoby dorosłej.
Ta trampolina jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do użytku domowego.

02 03

OSTRZEŻENIE!

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA, INSTRUKCJE INSTALACJI, 
PIELĘGNACJI I KONSERWACJI: 
PRZECZYTAJ PRZED MONTAŻEM I UŻYCIEM TRAMPOLINY.

Zanim Zaczniesz

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją.

Zachowaj instrukcję do wglądu.

Upewnij się, że zestaw jest kompletny.

Zapoznaj się ze sposobem montażu i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją.

Sprawdź czy dysponujesz wystarczającą przestrzenią roboczą.

Upewnij się, że produkt znajdzie się na płaskiej i stabilnej po wierzchni.

Upewnij się, że materiały wykorzystane podczas pakowania produktu.

oraz jego elementy znajdują się poza zasięgiem dzieci.

PL
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Osłona ramy z siatkąA

Mata do skakania z 
siatką ochronnąB

Linka do zawieszaniaC ŚrubaD

Szyna górna F

Górny słupek z piankąH

Dolny słupek z piankąG

  Rurka nóżekK

ŚrubokrętE

Instrukcja 
montażu (Rama)

Kontynuuj budowanie okręgu, dodając 
pozostałe 4 górne szyny (F) do łuku 
wykonanego w kroku 1.

Łączenie 2 luźnych końców koła ze sobą może wymagać postawienia ramy na krawędzi 
i dociśnięcia 2 końcówek, jednocześnie łącząc je ze sobą.

Zacznij od złożenia 2 górnych szyn (F) 
na kształt łuku.

1

3

2
Dolny słupek z pianką

Górny słupek z pianką

Osłona ramy z siatką

Mata do skakania z 
siatką ochronną

Linka do zawieszania

Śruba

Śrubokręt

Szyna górna 

Rurka nóżek

CZĘŚĆ ILOŚĆ OZNACZENIE

1

1

30

24

1

6

6

6

6

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

K

ZAGROŻENIA ZADŁAWIENIEM
UWAGA:

WYMAGANY MONTAŻ PRZEZ DOROSŁYCH
 - małe części. Produkt nieodpowiedni dla dzieci poniżej 3 roku życia.

 - zawiera małe części, ostre zakończenia i krawędzie.

PL
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Po połączeniu ramy górnej szyny (F) w 
okrąg, połóż płasko na podłodze (boczną 
stroną do góry – są identyczne). 
Następnie włóż stożkowy koniec każdej z 
6 rurek nóg (K) do gniazd każdej z nóg - 
są one skierowane do góry, jak pokazano 
na rysunku. Wszystkie krzywe powinny 
wskazywać –> z dala od środka 
trampoliny.

Dopasuj otwór na śrubę w rurze nogi (K), 
do otworu w gnieździe nogi. Następnie 
zabezpiecz śrubą i dokręć. Nie dokręcaj 
zbyt mocno. Powtarzaj tę czynność, aż 
wszystkie 6 nóg zostanie bezpiecznie 
przymocowane do ramy górnej szyny (F) 
za pomocą śrub (D).

Rozłóż matę do skakania (B) na środku 
ramy. Następnie przeciągnij linkę do 
zawieszania (C) od lewej do prawej przez 
wszytą pętlę, jak pokazano na rysunku.

1

Prawą ręką rozciągnij końcówkę linki 
z pętelką (C) NAD górną szyną (F), a 
lewą ręką przeciągnij kulisty koniec 
linki (C) POD szynę górną (F), a 
następnie przełóż ów kulisty koniec 
przez pętlę.

POWOLI upuść końcówkę linki z 
pętelką, tak aby chwyciła pokrętło, 
blokując linkę do zawieszania (C) na 
miejscu, jak pokazano na rysunku.

Od pierwszej dołączonej linki, odlicz wokół maty do 16. pętli. Patrz: rysunek- 
konfiguracja 1 i 2. Następnie powtórz kroki od 1 do 3, aby ustalić pozycję 3,4,5,6. Na 
koniec zamocuj równomiernie wszystkie linki do zawieszania (C). W ten sposób 
zapewnisz równomierne napięcie wokół całej maty do skakania (B).

24 5 3

4

Instrukcja montażu 
(mata do skakania)

ZAGROŻENIA ZADŁAWIENIEM
UWAGA:

WYMAGANY MONTAŻ PRZEZ DOROSŁYCH
- małe części. Produkt nieodpowiedni dla dzieci poniżej 3 roku życia.

- zawiera małe części, ostre zakończenia i krawędzie.

PL



 

08 09

Umieść osłonę ramy z naszytą siatką (A) 
na ramę główną trampoliny. Pomiędzy 
każdą sekcją podkładki osłony ramy 
znajduje się wbudowany otwór do 
mocowania podkładki do rury nogi / 
gniazda słupka obudowy.

Pociągnij siatkę w dół, wyrównaj otwór w 
siatce i rurce nogi. Przymocuj siatkę do 
rury nogi za pomocą śrub (D) i dokręć 
śrubokrętem (E).

5 6

Włóż koniec dolnego drążka obudowy 
o mniejszej średnicy (G) do końca o 
większej średnicy górnego drążka 
obudowy (H) i wyrównaj otwory na 
śruby. (Może być konieczne wsunięcie 
wstępnie zainstalowanych rękawów 
piankowych, aby uzyskać dostęp do 
końców drążków.)

1
Włóż śrubę (D) i dokręć. NIE DOKRĘCAJ 
ZBYT MOCNO. Powtórz kroki 1 i 2, aby 
zmontować pozostałe 5 zestawów górnych 
(H) i dolnych (G) drążków.

2

Instrukcja montażu 
(siatka ochronna)

ZAGROŻENIA ZADŁAWIENIEM
UWAGA:

WYMAGANY MONTAŻ PRZEZ DOROSŁYCH
- małe części. Produkt nieodpowiedni dla dzieci poniżej 3 roku życia.

- zawiera małe części, ostre zakończenia i krawędzie.

PL



10 11

Aby zdemontować, postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją MONTAŻ - RAMA, MATA DO SKAKANIA, 
SIATKA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA, ale w odwrotnej kolejności, do czasu właściwego demontażu 
trampoliny.

Zlokalizuj górny i dolny zestaw 
zapięć na rzepy przyszytych do 
siatki obudowy. Mocno owiń 
górne i dolne zapięcia na rzepy 
wokół słupka obudowy, aby 
zabezpieczyć siatkę na miejscu.

6

Powtórz krok 6 z pozostałymi 
górnymi i dolnymi zapięciami na 
rzepy na pozostałych 5 słupkach 
obudowy. Po zakończeniu montażu 
całej trampoliny, finalny produkt 
powinien wyglądać następująco. 
Produkt gotowy do użycia!

7

Włóż dolny koniec zespołu dolnego 
słupka obudowy (G) do gniazda w 
ramie, jak pokazano na rysunku. 
Dopasuj otwory na śruby.

3

Włóż śrubę (D) i dokręć. NIE 
DOKRĘCAJ ZBYT MOCNO. Powtórz 
krok 3 dla pozostałych 5 zespołów 
drążków obudowy (G). Po 
zakończeniu montażu, finalny 
produkt powinien wyglądać 
następująco.

4

Przymocuj siatkę obudowy do 
górnej części rury słupka.

5 Demontaż

PL


